

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
AMNESTY INTERNATIONAL USA, GLOBAL FUND :
FOR WOMEN, GLOBAL RIGHTS, HUMAN RIGHTS :
WATCH, INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL DEFENCE :
ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION, THE NATION :
MAGAZINE, PEN AMERICAN CENTER, SERVICE : ECF CASE
EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION, WASHINGTON: :
OFFICE ON LATIN AMERICA, DANIEL N. ARSHACK, :
DAVID NEVIN, SCOTT MCKAY, AND SYLVIA ROYCE, :
:
Plaintiffs, : 08-Civ.6259 (JGK)
:
v. :
:
JOHN M. McCONNELL, in his official capacity as :
Director of National Intelligence, LT. GEN. KEITH B. :
ALEXANDER, in his official capacity as Director of the :
National Security Agency and Chief of the Central :
Security Service, and MICHAEL B. MUKASEY, in his :
Official capacity as Attorney General of the United States :
:
Defendants. :
:
-----X

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE REPORTERS
COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE
PRESS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Michael D. Steger (MS-2009)
Counsel of Record
Law Offices of Michael D. Steger, PC
1325 Sixth Ave., 27th Floor
New York, NY 10019
(212) 956-9393

Lucy A. Dalglish
Gregg P. Leslie
Samantha Fredrickson
The Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press
1101 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 1100
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 807-2100
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae The Reporters
Committee for Freedom of the Press*

Date: December 19, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. The FISA Amendments Act of 2008 undermines the well-established First Amendment role of the press as a watchdog..... 2

II. The FISA Amendments Act of 2008 violates the constitutional rights of journalists to gather news by forming protected source relationships..... 6

A. The FISA Amendments Act of 2008 directly interferes with reporter-source relations by eliminating the ability of journalists to promise confidentiality 6

B. The courts have long-recognized the importance of confidentiality in newsgathering in a manner that is inconsistent with the FISA Amendments Act of 2008..... 10

C. The FISA Amendments Act of 2008 violates the First Amendment rights to freedom of association and anonymous speech by forcing disclosure of journalists’ sources..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baker v. F and F Investment</i> , 470 F.2d 778 (2nd Cir.1972).....	10
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	14
<i>Doe v. Mukasey</i> , No. 07 Civ. 4943, 2008 WL 5205951, (2d Cir. Dec. 15, 2008).....	12
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena, Judith Miller</i> , 438 F.3d 1141 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>In re Petroleum Prods. Antitrust Litigation</i> , 680 F.2d 5 (2d Cir. 1982)	10
<i>Lonegan v. Hasty</i> , No. 04 Civ. 2743, 2008 WL 41445 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 1, 2008).....	10
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	14
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966).....	3
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>New York Times v. Gonzales</i> , 459 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>New York Times v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	2, 3
<i>Prosecutor v. Brdjanin</i> Case No.: IT-99-36-AR73.9, Decision on Interlocutory Appeal, (Dec. 11, 2002), <i>available at</i> http://www.un.org/icty/brdjanin/appeal/decision-e/randall021211.htm	3, 4
<i>Tally v. California</i> , 362 U.S. 60, 65 (1960).....	14
<i>Zweibon v. Mitchell</i> , 516 F.2d 594 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	14, 15, 16

Statutes

FISA Amendments Act of 2008, 702 (c)(2), codified at 50 U.S.C. 1881a (c)(2) (2008)	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

Other Authorities

Barry Bearak, <i>In Zimbabwe Jail: A Reporter's Ordeal</i> , N.Y. Times, April 27, 2008 at A1.....	9
British Broadcasting Corporation, Country Profiles, http://news.bbc.co.uk/2/hi/country_profiles/default.stm (Dec. 2008).....	8, 9

<p><i>Commentary: U.S. Senate Should Still Pass the Shield Law</i>, The Daily Record, Sept. 2, 2008, available at http://findarticles.com/p/articles/mi_qn4183/is_20080902/ai_n28057456.....</p>	8
<p>Committee to Protect Journalists, <i>Annual Prison Census</i>, Dec. 1, 2008, http://www.cpj.org/imprisoned/2008.php.....</p>	9
<p>Committee to Protect Journalists, <i>Journalists Killed in 2008: 41 Confirmed</i>, Dec. 14, 2008, http://www.cpj.org/deadly/2008.php.....</p>	9
<p>Garrett Epps, <i>An American Cato Defends Criticism of the Government</i>, in <i>The First Amendment Freedom of the Press: Its Constitutional History and Contemporary Debate</i> 46 (2008).....</p>	7
<p>James Glanz and T. Christian Miller, <i>Official History Spotlights Iraq Rebuilding Blunders</i>, N.Y. Times, Dec. 13, 2008, at A1.....</p>	5
<p>James Risen and Eric Lichtblau, <i>Bush Lets U.S. Spy on Callers Without Courts</i>, N.Y. Times, Dec. 16, 2005, at A1.....</p>	6
<p>Iraqi Penal Code, 3rd ed. Ch. 3 §1:225-226 (last verified as of 2006).....</p>	8
<p>Neil Sheehan, <i>Vietnam Archive: Pentagon Study Traces 3 Decades of Growing U.S. Involvement</i>, N.Y. Times, June 13, 1971 at, A1.....</p>	4
<p>Nadine Strossen, <i>Constitutional Overview of Post-9/11 Barriers to Free Speech and a Free Press</i>, 57 Am. U. Law. Rev. 1204 (2007).....</p>	4
<p>Paul von Zielbauer, <i>Iraq Journalists Add Laws to List of Dangers</i>, N.Y. Times, Sept. 29, 2006, at A12.....</p>	8
<p>Potter Stewart, <i>Or of the Press</i>, 26 Hastings L.J. 631, 634 (1975).....</p>	3
<p>Scott Shane, <i>Panel to Study Military Eavesdropping</i>, N.Y. Times, Oct. 9, 2008, at A1.....</p>	6, 7
<p>The Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press, <i>Reporter’s Privilege Compendium</i>, available at http://www.rcfp.org/privilege/ (2008).....</p>	10

The Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press,
Taricani ordered confined to home on criminal contempt charge, Dec. 9, 2004,
available at <http://www.rcfp.org/news/2004/1209inresp.html>.....8
